managed bond funds held in an entity with a Swiss franc functional
currency. Changes in foreign exchange rates also impact the
repricing of derivative contracts.

The Group’s financial risk management policy is to hedge up to
70% of forecast net cash flow exposure arising in currencies
including US dollars, HK dollars, Chinese yuan, Japanese yen,
UAE dirham and Singapore dollar for the subsequent twelve
months. Group Treasury undertakes the management of the net
position in each foreign currency by using external currency
derivatives.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net
assets are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. Currency
exposure arising from these net assets of the Group’s foreign
operations is managed primarily through borrowings denominated
in the relevant foreign currencies.

The sensitivity analysis presented in the following tables shows the
pre-tax increase/(decrease) in profit or loss that would result from
the noted percentage change in listed exchange rates, all other
factors remaining constant. There is no impact in other
comprehensive income. The analysis is performed on the same
basis as for 2018.

   Change in rate  Profit or loss

  2019  2018  2019  2018
   %  %  €m   €m

USD strengthening vs CHF  6%  8%  109   107
JPY strengthening vs CHF  6%  8%  (23)  (29)
HKD strengthening vs CHF  6%  8%  (43)  (53)
SGD strengthening vs CHF  5%  6%  (23)  (33)
CHF strengthening vs EUR  8%  6%  (88)  (95)
AED strengthening vs CHF  7%  8%  (22)  (25)
CNY strengthening vs CHF  8%  9%  (38)  (44)

   Change in rate  Profit or loss

  2019  2018  2019  2018
   %  %  €m   €m

USD weakening vs CHF  6%  8%  (109)  (108)
JPY weakening vs CHF  6%  8%  20   24
HKD weakening vs CHF  6%  8%  37   42
SGD weakening vs CHF  5%  6%  21   28
CHF weakening vs EUR  8%  6%  69   95
AED weakening vs CHF  7%  8%  19   19
CNY weakening vs CHF  8%  9%  30   36

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

 116  Richemont Annual Report and Accounts 2019
  Consolidated financial statements

34. Financial instruments: fair values and risk management continued

34.2. Financial risk factors continued
(a)(ii) Market risk: price risk
The Group is exposed to commodity price risk, marketable
securities’ price risk and other price risk.

• Commodity price risk
The Group is exposed to price risk related to anticipated purchases
of certain commodities, namely precious metals and stones for use
in its manufacturing processes. There is no financial risk as the

[…]

re-presented

   €m   €m   €m   €m

Sales  10 979   –   34   11 013

Cost of sales  (3 829)  –   –   (3 829)

Gross profit  7 150   –   34   7 184

Selling and distribution expenses  (3 094)  –   –   (3 094)

Communication expenses  (1 106)  –   –   (1 106)

Administrative expenses  (1 047)  –   –   (1 047)

Other operating expense  (59)  –   (34)  (93)

Operating profit  1 844   –   –   1 844

Finance costs  (335)  –   –   (335)

Finance income   185   –   –   185

Share of post-tax results of equity-accounted investments  (41)  –   –   (41)

Profit before taxation  1 653   –   –   1 653

Taxation  (432)  –   –   (432)

Profit for the period  1 221   –   –   1 221

 Richemont Annual Report and Accounts 2019   127
Consolidated financial statements

40. Re-presentation of 2018 comparatives continued
Balance sheet

 31 March 2018
  as reported

 Adoption of
 IFRS 15

 Other

 31 March 2018
 re-presented*

   €m   €m   €m   €m

Assets
Non-current assets  5 974   –   –   5 974
Current assets
Inventories  4 943   –   –   4 943
Trade and other receivables   995   94   151   1 240
Derivative financial instruments   18   –   –   18
Prepayments   151   –   (151)  –
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss  5 057   –   –   5 057
Assets of disposal group held for sale   19   –   –   19
Cash at bank and on hand  8 401   –   –   8 401
   19 584   94   –   19 678
Total assets  25 558   94   –   25 652

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company  14 631   –   –   14 631
Non-controlling interests  7   –  –  7
Total equity  14 638   –   –   14 638

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities  4 605   –   –   4 605
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1 634   –   –   1 634
Current income tax liabilities   359   –   –   359
Borrowings   4   –   –   4
Derivative financial instruments   90   –   –   90
Provisions   312   94   –   406
Liabilities of disposal groups held for sale   19   –   –   19
Bank overdrafts  3 897   –   –   3 897
   6 315   94   –   6 409
Total liabilities  10 920   94   –   11 014
Total equity and liabilities  25 558   94   –   25 652

41. Events after the reporting period
Dividend
A dividend of CHF 2.00 per share is proposed for approval at the Annual General Meeting of the Company, to be held on
11 September 2019. These financial statements do not reflect this dividend payable, which will be accounted for as an appropriation of
retained earnings to be effected during the year ending 31 March 2020.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

 128  Richemont Annual Report and Accounts 2019
  Consolidated financial statements

42. Principal Group companies
Details of the Group’s principal subsidiary companies, determined to be those entities with external revenue of more than € 10 million